

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 48633-2021
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR01-19-21037
)
 CLARENCE EDWARD LANCASTER,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE JASON D. SCOTT
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

MARK A. KUBINSKI
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

BRIAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Lancaster Has Failed To Show Error In The District Court’s Conclusion That Failure To Timely Inform Lancaster Of The Grounds For His Arrest Did Not Violate His Constitutional Rights	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Standard Of Review	4
C. There Is No Requirement Of An Announcement Of Intention, Cause, And Authority To Make A Constitutionally Valid Arrest.....	5
II. Lancaster Has Failed To Show Error In The District Court’s Refusal To Strike The 2009 Utah Pre-Sentence Report.....	14
A. Introduction.....	14
B. Standard Of Review	16
C. Lancaster Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred When It Declined To Strike The 2009 Utah PSI Attached To The PSI	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</u> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	11
<u>Bach v. Bagley</u> , 148 Idaho 784, 229 P.3d 1146 (2010)	10
<u>Burnell v. State</u> , 139 So. 435 (Ala. Ct. App. 1932)	8
<u>CDA Dairy Queen, Inc. v. State Ins. Fund</u> , 154 Idaho 379, 299 P.3d 186 (2013)	4, 5
<u>Cross v. United States</u> , 30 F. Cas. 1067 (C.C.D.D.C. 1857)	8
<u>Greenough v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. of Idaho</u> , 142 Idaho 589, 130 P.3d 1127 (2006).....	10
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 204 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)	8
<u>Kladis v. Brezek</u> , 823 F.2d 1014 (7th Cir. 1987).....	5
<u>McNabb v. United States</u> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	12
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	12
<u>People v. Nash</u> , 1 Idaho 206 (1868).....	7, 8, 13
<u>People v. Pool</u> , 27 Cal. 572 (1865).....	8
<u>State v. Bishop</u> , 146 Idaho 804, 203 P.3d 1203 (2009)	5
<u>State v. Buti</u> , 131 Idaho 793, 964 P.2d 660 (1998).....	9
<u>State v. Carey</u> , 152 Idaho 720, 274 P.3d 21 (Ct. App. 2012)	16, 17
<u>State v. Charpentier</u> , 131 Idaho 649, 962 P.2d 1033 (1998).....	4
<u>State v. Clarke</u> , 165 Idaho 393, 446 P.3d 451 (2019).....	5, 6, 11
<u>State v. Donato</u> , 135 Idaho 469, 20 P.3d 5 (2001).....	4
<u>State v. Golden</u> , 167 Idaho 509, 473 P.3d 377 (Ct. App. 2020)	16
<u>State v. Green</u> , 158 Idaho 884, 354 P.3d 446 (2015).....	5, 6, 11
<u>State v. Hanchey</u> , No. 47979, 2021 WL 3870701 (Idaho Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2021).....	17

<u>State v. Herrera</u> , 164 Idaho 261, 429 P.3d 149 (2018)	16
<u>State v. Martinez-Gonzalez</u> , 152 Idaho 775, 275 P.3d 1 (Ct. App. 2012)	5
<u>State v. Mauro</u> , 121 Idaho 178, 824 P.2d 109 (1991).....	16
<u>State v. Pannell</u> , 127 Idaho 420, 901 P.2d 1321 (1995).....	9
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 81 Tenn. 221 (1884)	8
<u>State v. Rauch</u> , 99 Idaho 586, 586 P.2d 671 (1978)	11
<u>State v. Sutterfield</u> , 168 Idaho 558, 484 P.3d 839 (2021).....	passim
<u>State v. Veneroso</u> , 138 Idaho 925, 71 P.3d 1072 (Ct. App. 2003).....	5
<u>Tiner v. State</u> , 44 Tex. 128 (1875)	9
<u>Virginia v. Moore</u> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	5, 11
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 35 So. 2d 567 (Ala. 1948)	8
<u>Wilson v. Arkansas</u> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	11
<u>Wolf v. State</u> , 19 Ohio St. 248 (1869)	8

STATUTES

I.C. §§ 18-4009, 19-201, 19-202.....	13
I.C. § 18-4501	13
I.C. §§ 19-601, 19-602	13
I.C. § 19-608	passim

RULES

I.C.R. 32(e)(1).....	16, 17
----------------------	--------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Idaho Const. art. I, § 17.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. IV	5, 11
